
Page No. 1 of 2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Tender No: CUTN/ENGG/CVL/Tender /2020-21/02                                                                 13.10.2020 
 

Name of Work : Annual Contract for Operation & Maintenance of 100 KLD (1 No.) & 150 
KLD (2 Nos.) capacity of Sewage Treatment Plants (STP) at Central 
University of Tamil Nadu, Thiruvarur. 

Tender Ref. No : CUTN/ENGG/CVL/Tender /2020-21/02 

Pre bid meeting              
Date & time 

: 13.10.2020 at 12.00Hrs. 
 

Minutes recorded at the Pre bid meeting for “Annual Contract for Operation & Maintenance of 
100 KLD (1 No.) & 150 KLD (2 Nos.) capacity of Sewage Treatment Plants (STP) at Central University 
of Tamil Nadu, Thiruvarur” held on 13.10.2020 at Pro VC Hall, CUTN, Thiruvarur. 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Queries/Clarification/Doubts sought by the 
bidders 

Response from CUTN 

1 Whether the materials/instruments have to be 
maintained by contractor  

Yes, minimum required  materials/instruments 
should be maintained by contractor 
(As per Annexure-III, Page No.26 of 42) 

2 Whether the equipment repair works have to 
be done by contractor   

Yes, Minor repairs have to attend by contractor 
(As per section –V Point No. 29) & Point No. 
01) 

3 Whether the surrounding areas have to be 
cleaned by contractor or client   

Before handing over of STPs to contractor, the 
areas will be cleaned by CUTN. After taking 
over of STPs by Contractor, it must be cleaned 
frequently (As per Section –I Point No. 10). 

4 Whether the testing charges included or 
excluded in the tender document   

The costs of testing charges are included.(As per 
Section –I Point No. 8) 

5 Whether the minor repairs are to be done by 
client before handing over  

Yes, minor repairs will be done by CUTN before 
handing over. 

6 Whether the attendance registers are to be 
submitted to CUTN  

Yes, attendance registers and EPF,ESI for 
workers should be submitted to CUTN (As per 
Section –III Point No.17 and Section IV Point 
No. 4 ) 

7 Whether the Identity cards  are to be provided 
for workers by CUTN or contractor  

The contractor should provide Identity cards for 
workers (As per Section –V point No. 34) 

8 Whether the agency will quote the amount 
with or without GST amount   

Please refer to Financial bid page No. 42 of 42. 

9 Whether the treated tanks will be cleaned 
periodically  

Yes, collection tank, collection sump, clarfier 
tank, treated tank should be cleaned to avoid 
sludge particle accumulation in the bottom of 
tank frequently. 

 

तिमलनाडुके ीयिवश्  विव ालय 
(संसद ारापा रतअिधिनयम 2009केअंतगत थािपत) 

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF TAMIL NADU 
(Established by an Act of Parliament, 2009) 

नीलक्  कुड़ीप रसर/Neelakudi Campus,ित वा र/Thiruvarur- 610 005 
Estate Section 

estate@cutn.ac.in          04366 277 466 



Page No. 2 of 2 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Queries/Clarification/Doubts sought by the 
bidders 

Response from CUTN 

10 Whether FAB media provided by client or 
contractor and media replacement of filters to 
be carried out for every 3 Months. 

FAB media should be provided by contractor 
and media replacement of filters to be carried out 
for every 3 months (As per Section –V Point 
No.37) 

11 Whether the treated water should be delivered 
up to plantation   

The treated water should be delivered by 
contractor within the limit. 

12 
 

Whether the MSMEs are exempted from 
EMD  

Yes, the bidders who are registered with NSIC or 
SSI or MSMEs are exempted from EMD.(As 
mentioned in page No.05 of 42) 

13 Whether the Sludge drying bed filled/cleaned 
by contractor   

Yes (As mentioned in page No. 9 of 42)  

14 Whether the initial tank cleaning works are to 
be done by client or contractor  

Initial tank cleaning works should be done by 
contractor. 

15 Whether the log books are provided by client  No, log books should be procured and 
maintained by contractor at all STPs. 

16 Whether the chemicals can be supplied by 
contractor   

Yes, chemicals should be provided by contractor 
(As mentioned in Section –V page No. 18 of 42). 

17 Minimum strength of qualified STP Operators 
(9Nos) to be provided by contractor are not 
included in the tender document. 

Bidders may include/consider the required 
reliever manpower while preparing the BOQ. 

 
 
 
                                                                                                                                    -Sd- 

                Executive Engineer, CUTN 
       Thiruvarur 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page No. 3 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


